

MACT 741/22
VIPIN AND ORS (LRS OF DIVYA) Vs. VIKAS S/O SH.
DHARAMVIR

19.07.2024

Present: Shri Sabeel Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Shri Pankaj and Shri Sandeep Sirohi, Ld. Counsels for driver
alongwith driver.
None for owner.
Offending vehicle is uninsured.

Notice issued to the IO received back with the report that
vehicle is lying in the malkhana.

**Notice be issued to concerned SHO to auction the vehicle in
terms of clause 20 of Modified Claims Tribunal Agreed Procedure and file
report on the next date of hearing.**

Fresh v/n filed on behalf of the petitioner. Taken on record.

Notice issued to the owner stands served, however, he is not
present.

Last opportunity is granted to driver and owner to file their
reply, failing which their defence shall be struck off.

Put up on **07.09.2024.**

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/19.07.2024